independent of the Company and its connected persons. None of the sub-underwriters and

3

subscribers has become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the

Company upon taking up the untaken Rights Shares.

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

Regarding the 41 valid applications for a total of 22,083,072 excess Rights Shares, the Board

has resolved to accept all valid applications and allot and issue such number of excess Rights

Shares as having been validly applied for under each application. Accordingly, a total of

22,083,072 excess Rights Shares will be allotted to the Shareholders lodging valid applications

and each of them will be allotted with the number of Rights Shares for which they have validly

applied.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the

Rights Issue is as follows:

 Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder

China Yunnan Tin Minerals

Group Company Limited

14,108,000 14.76 14,108,000 4.91

Directors

Andrew Liu 12,409,423 12.98 37,228,269 12.98

Au Shuk Yee, Sue  81,948 0.09 245,844 0.09

Chow Mun Yee 67,200 0.07 201,600 0.07

Miu H. Frank   47,200   0.05   141,600   0.05

 12,605,771 13.19 37,817,313 13.19

Other Shareholders   68,880,093   72.05   234,856,279   81.90

Total   95,593,864   100.00   286,781,592   100.00

DESPATCH OF CERTIFICATES FOR FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for fully-paid Rights Shares in respect of valid acceptances of Rights Shares

under the PALs and successful applications for excess Rights Shares under the EAFs are

expected to be despatched by ordinary post to those entitled thereto, at their own risk, on Friday,

19 July 2013.

4

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in fully-paid Rights Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to commence on

Monday, 22 July 2013.

By order of the Board

Freeman Financial Corporation Limited